if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed 
there under, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized 
Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 16,00,00,000 (Rs. Sixteen Crores Only) divided into 1,60,00,000 
(One Crore and Sixty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10 each/- (Rs. Ten Only) each to Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rs. Twenty 
Two Crores Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore and Twenty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10 each/- (Rs. Ten 
Only) each, ranking paripassu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.”

Item No. 6: Alteration in the Clause No. V of the Memorandum of Association.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, the following resolution as a Special Resolution:

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed thereunder, 
the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for substituting Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following clause:

V. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rs. Twenty Two Crores Only) divided into 
2,20,00,000 (Two Crore and Twenty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10 each/- (Rs. Ten Only) each. The Company has 
power from time to time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the shares in such capital for the time being 
into secured classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or other special rights,

[...]

being in force and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to Mr. Satish shah, 

Cost Accountant, the Cost Auditor of the Company, to audit the cost records maintained by the Company for the 
Financial Year 2021-22, amounting to Rs. 75000/- (Rupees Seventy five thousand only) plus taxes as applicable and 
reimbursement of actual travel and out of pocket expenses be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.”

By Order of the Board of Directors
For Tarmat Limited

Sd/-

S. Chakraborty
Company Secretary

Date: 14th August, 2021

[...]

To accommodate the proposed change in the capital of the company by way of fresh issue of shares on a 
preferential basis, it is necessary to increase the authorized capital clause of the Memorandum of Association of the 
company. Hence the proposed resolutions.
The Authorised capital shall increase from existing Rs. 16,00,00,000 (Rs. Sixteen Crores Only) divided into 
1,60,00,000 (One Crore and Sixty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10 each/- (Rs. Ten Only) each to Rs. 22,00,00,000 
(Rs. Twenty Two Crores Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore and Twenty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10 each/- 
(Rs. Ten Only) each, ranking paripassu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.”
None of the Directors/KMP or their relatives are concerned or interested in the said resolution.
The Board recommends passing of this resolution set out at Item No.